



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., and AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants,

v.

SPRINT CORPORATION,
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
STARBURST I, INC., and SOFTBANK
CORP.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 382, 2017

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 8508-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED: NOVEMBER 27, 2017

ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., and AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellants,

v.

CLEARWIRE CORPORATION,

Respondent-Below,
Appellee.

No. 380, 2017

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9042-VCL

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Lawrence S. Robbins
Kathryn S. Zecca
William J. Trunk
Joshua S. Bolian
Shai D. Bronshtein
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber, LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411-L
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-775-4500

Dated: November 9, 2017

Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Marie M. Degnan (#5602)
ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
Phone: 302-654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellants ACP Master,
Ltd., Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd., and
Aurelius Opportunities Fund II, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. Clearwire Is Formed To Capitalize On The Wireless Revolution..... | 7 |
| B. Sprint Becomes Clearwire’s Largest Customer, And Projects Increasing Reliance On Clearwire..... | 8 |
| C. Clearwire Develops Financial Projections Unaware Of Sprint’s Plans | 10 |
| D. DISH And Clearwire Begin Negotiating A Transaction | 12 |
| E. SoftBank Also Eyes Clearwire’s Spectrum, And Moves To Acquire Sprint In Order To Get It..... | 13 |
| F. SoftBank And Sprint Buy Intel’s Votes..... | 14 |
| G. Clearwire Executes A Merger Agreement At \$2.97 Per Share | 16 |
| H. Sprint Extends Clearwire “Dilutive And Coercive” Financing | 18 |
| I. SoftBank Plans A Dramatic Expansion Of Clearwire’s Network | 19 |
| J. DISH Commences A Tender Offer For Clearwire | 20 |
| K. Sprint And SoftBank Resort To Strong-Arm Tactics | 22 |
| L. Sprint Considers Life Without Clearwire, And Increases Its Bid To \$3.40 Per Share | 26 |
| M. DISH Tops Again..... | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| N. Sprint Sues DISH And Reexamines Its Alternatives | 29 |
| O. Sprint And SoftBank Rely On The Full Build Projections In Deciding Whether To Bump The Bid For Clearwire..... | 32 |
| P. Informed Of The Full Build Alternative, The Sprint Board Approved A Bump To \$5.00 And Boxed Out DISH..... | 34 |
| Q. The Proceedings Below..... | 36 |
| ARGUMENT | 42 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN APPRAISING CLEARWIRE | 42 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 42 |
| B. Standard And Scope Of Review..... | 42 |
| C. Argument..... | 43 |
| 1. The Court Of Chancery Erred As A Matter Of Law By Appraising Clearwire Without Considering DISH’s Bid | 43 |
| a. The Court Of Chancery Must Take Into Account All Relevant Factors, Which Often Include Third- Party Bids..... | 44 |
| b. DISH’s Bid For Clearwire Is Plainly “Relevant” To The Fair Value Of Clearwire | 45 |
| c. The Court Of Chancery Erred By Failing To Consider DISH’s Bid For Clearwire | 47 |
| 2. The Court Of Chancery Erred As A Matter Of Law By Appraising Clearwire On The Assumption That Sprint Would Continue To Breach Its Fiduciary Duties Had The Merger Been Defeated | 51 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| a. The Court Of Chancery Must Presume In An Appraisal Proceeding That Fiduciaries Will Be Faithful To Their Fiduciary Duties..... | 52 |
| b. The Lower Court’s Appraisal Rests On A Finding That Sprint Would Depress Clearwire’s Stock Price, Then Acquire Clearwire On The Cheap..... | 54 |
| c. The Lower Court’s Appraisal Rests On The Assumption That Sprint Would Breach Its Fiduciary Duties..... | 59 |
| 3. In Light Of These Two Compounding Legal Errors, The Appraisal Ruling Should Be Vacated And Remanded With Specific Instructions For What To Do (And Not Do) On Remand | 63 |
| II. BECAUSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RULING IN THE PLENARY ACTION WAS PREDICATED ON ITS ERRONEOUS VALUATION FINDING, THE PLENARY ACTION LIKEWISE SHOULD BE REMANDED | 66 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 66 |
| B. Standard And Scope Of Review..... | 66 |
| C. Argument..... | 66 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 68 |
| Memorandum Opinion dated July 21, 2017, as corrected on August 8, 2017..... | Exhibit A |
| Final Order and Judgment dated August 22, 2017, in the Court of Chancery, C.A. No. 8508-VCL..... | Exhibit B |
| Final Order and Judgment dated August 22, 2017, in the Court of Chancery, C.A. No. 9042-VCL..... | Exhibit C |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Agranoff v. Miller,
791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001)49

Applebaum v. Avaya, Inc.,
812 A.2d 880 (Del. 2002).....45

Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart,
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....52

Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.,
1994 WL 198726 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1994)53

Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett,
564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989).....49

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988).....42

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....43

Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler,
898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)44

DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.,
--- A.3d ---, 2017 WL 3261190 (Del. Aug. 1, 2017) 45, 47, 48, 49

Glassman v. Unocal Expl. Corp.,
777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001).....44

In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010)53

In re Hanover Direct, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
2010 WL 3959399 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010)2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)..... | 52 |
| <i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)..... | 62 |
| <i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)..... | 43, 52 |
| <i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 2015 WL 6157759 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2015)..... | 53 |
| <i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chem. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985)..... | 62 |
| <i>Rapid-American Corp. v. Harris</i> , 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992)..... | 43 |
| <i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)..... | 66 |
| <i>Sealy Mattress Co. of N.J. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987) | 62 |
| <i>Tri-Continental Corp. v. Battye</i> , 74 A.2d 71 (Del. 1950)..... | 43, 44, 53 |
| <i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... | 47 |
| <i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)..... | 44 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 8 Del. C. § 262(h)..... | 3, 5, 42, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Barry M. Wertheimer, *The Shareholders' Appraisal Remedy and How
Courts Determine Fair Value*,
47 Duke L.J. 613 (1998).....45
